equipment in the consolidated statement of financial position during 2019. As a result of that analysis,

the management identified certain assets amounting to SAR 1,902 million as at 31 December 2019

that were not capitalized on a timely basis, which has resulted in an understatement of depreciation

expenses in the previous years.

AL RAJHI BANKING AND INVESTMENT CORPORATION

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

FOR THE THREE - MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

- 23 -

19. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

Capitalization of property and equipment (continued)

The correction of the above error has resulted in the following impact on the line items of the

consolidated statement of income, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated

statement of changes in shareholders' equity as detailed below:

 As at 1 January 2019:

Financial statement

impacted

Account

As previously stated

as at 1 January 2019

SAR’000

Effect of

Restatement

SAR’000

As restated as at 1

January 2019

SAR’000

Consolidated

statement of financial

position

 Property and

  equipment

8,897,587 (248,152) 8,649,435

Consolidated

statement of changes

in shareholders’

equity

Retained

earnings 12,747,323 (248,152) 12,499,171

 As at and for the period ended 31 March 2019:

Financial

statement impacted

Account

As previously stated

as at and for the

period ended 31

March 2019

SAR’000

Effect of

Restatement

SAR’000

As restated as at

and for year ended

31 March 2019

SAR’000

Interim condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial position

Property and

equipment

10,418,839 (285,456)  10,133,383

Interim condensed

consolidated of

changes in

shareholders’ equity

Retained

earnings 15,352,612 (285,456) 15,067,156

Interim condensed

consolidated

statement of income

Depreciation 176,081 37,304 213,385

Impact on earnings per share

The above two restatements have the following impact on the earnings per share for the three – month

period ended 31 March 2019:

Financial statement

impacted

As previously

stated as at and for

the period ended

31 March 2019

SAR

Effect of Zakat

restatement

SAR

Effect of

capitalization of

property and

equipment

restatement

SAR

As restated for

year period

ended 31 March

2019

SAR

Earnings per share

(retrospective effect

of bonus share issued) 1.15 (0.11) (0.015) 1.03

AL RAJHI BANKING AND INVESTMENT CORPORATION